#### SIXTH NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

**FIRST SESSION** 

NO 32 OF 2019

# MAURITIUS NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

#### ORDER PAPER

Tuesday 24 September 2019
11.30 a.m.

- 1. Announcements
- 2. Papers
- 3. Questions
- 4. Motion

The Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Home Affairs, External Communications and National Development Unit, Minister of Finance and Economic Development -

"That all the business on today's Order Paper be exempted from the provisions of paragraph (2) of Standing Order 10."

- 5. Statements by Ministers
- 6. Public Bills

### (a) FIRST READING

\*The Professional Town Planners' Council Bill

(No. XXXI of 2019): The Honourable Minister of Housing and Lands)

### (b) SECOND READING

#### \*The Road Traffic (Amendment No. 3) Bill

(No. XXX of 2019): The Honourable Minister of Public Infrastructure and Land Transport, Minister of Foreign Affairs, Regional Integration and International Trade)

#### (c) COMMITTEE STAGE

#### \*The Road Traffic (Amendment No. 3) Bill

(No. XXX of 2019): The Honourable Minister of Public Infrastructure and Land Transport, Minister of Foreign Affairs, Regional Integration and International Trade)

### (d) THIRD READING

### \*The Road Traffic (Amendment No. 3) Bill

(No. XXX of 2019): The Honourable Minister of Public Infrastructure and Land Transport, Minister of Foreign Affairs, Regional Integration and International Trade)

## (e) SECOND READING

#### \*The Children's Bill

(No. XXIX of 2019): The Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Local Government and Outer Islands, Minister of Gender Equality, Child Development and Family Welfare)

## (f) COMMITTEE STAGE

### \*The Children's Bill

(No. XXIX of 2019): The Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Local Government and Outer Islands, Minister of Gender Equality, Child Development and Family Welfare)

## (g) THIRD READING

#### \*The Children's Bill

(No. XXIX of 2019): The Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Local Government and Outer Islands, Minister of Gender Equality, Child Development and Family Welfare)

Bibi Safeena Lotun (Mrs)

Clerk of the National Assembly

National Assembly Parliament House Port Louis

20 September 2019